Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-70352-9 - The Art of Lecturing: A Practical Guide to Successful University
Lectures and Business Presentations

Parham Aarabi

Frontmatter

More information

The Art of Lecturing

This simple and clear guide to lecturing is an example-based account
of effective strategies for exciting and successful lectures for academic
and business lecturers. From the lecturing mindset, combating fear
and nervousness, to lecturing tricks and tactics, this book discusses a
wide array of practical ideas that may surprise and help even the most
experienced public speakers and lecturers. The author provides unique
insights into lecturing for twenty-first century audiences, based on his
academic and non-academic lecturing experiences at the University of
Toronto and Stanford University; experiences which have resulted in
numerous institutional, provincial, and international teaching and
lecturing awards.

Further resources for this title, including lecture slides and
videos of presentations and lectures, are available online from
www.cambridge.org/9780521876100

ParHAM AARABI is the founder and director of the Artificial
Perception Laboratory at the University of Toronto. He has won many
awards for teaching, including the IEEE Mac Van Valkenburg Early
Career Teaching Award, an international award given for
‘inspirational classroom instruction’, in 2004.

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521703522
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-70352-9 - The Art of Lecturing: A Practical Guide to Successful University
Lectures and Business Presentations

Parham Aarabi

Frontmatter

More information

The Art ot Lecturing

A Practical Guide to Successful
University Lectures and Business
Presentations

by

PARHAM AARABI

University of Toronto, Canada

I CAMBRIDGE
&P UNIVERSITY PRESS

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521703522
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-70352-9 - The Art of Lecturing: A Practical Guide to Successful University
Lectures and Business Presentations

Parham Aarabi

Frontmatter

More information

CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS
Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town, Singapore, Sio Paulo

Cambridge University Press
The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 8RU, UK

Published in the United States of America by Cambridge University Press,
New York

www.cambridge.org
Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521876100

© Cambridge University Press 2007
This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception
and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements,
no reproduction of any part may take place without
the written permission of Cambridge University Press.
First published 2007
Printed in the United Kingdom at the University Press, Cambridge

A catalog record for this publication is available from the British Library

ISBN 978-0-521-87610-0 hardback
ISBN 978-0-521-70352-9 paperback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or
accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to
in this publication, and does not guarantee that any content on such
websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521703522
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-70352-9 - The Art of Lecturing: A Practical Guide to Successful University
Lectures and Business Presentations

Parham Aarabi

Frontmatter

More information

To all who supported me, inspired me, stood by
me, guided me, and lent me a hand when I fell
down, thank you. You have always been the
reason that I would get up every time that
I would fall down.

To all who kicked me when I was down,
misled me when I was lost, and discouraged me
when I failed, thank you. You have always been
the reason that once I got up after falling down,
I'would rush forward with an ever greater energy,
motivation, and focus.

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521703522
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-70352-9 - The Art of Lecturing: A Practical Guide to Successful University
Lectures and Business Presentations

Parham Aarabi

Frontmatter

More information

Contents

Preface page xi
1 Introduction 1
1.1 Conclusion 1
1.2 Alecture ... 4
1.3 The ingredients of a lecture 5
1.4 Book motivation 6

1.5 From a shy observer to an unorthodox lecturer — the story
of the author 7
2. The lecturing mindset 15
2.1 Motivating yourself 16
2.2 Failing your way towards success 17
2.3 Confronting your fears 18
2.4 Re-channeling emotions 19
2.5 Chapter summary 21
2.6 Chapter checklist 22,
3 Old school basics 23
3.1 The internet generation audience 23
3.2 Don’t believe everything they tell you! 24
3.3 Think before preparing 26
3.4 Prepare and rehearse 26
3.5 Chapter summary 28
3.6 Chapter checklist 28
4 General lecturing principles 29
4.1 Lecture effectiveness 29
4.2, The narrow channel model 30

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521703522
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-70352-9 - The Art of Lecturing: A Practical Guide to Successful University
Lectures and Business Presentations

Parham Aarabi

Frontmatter

More information

viii CONTENTS

4.3 Beunique 32
4.4 Be honest 34
4.5 Be aware of your audience 35
4.6 Connect with the audience 36
4.7 Simplify and focus 38
4.8 Remove any and all biases 40
4.9 Care 41
4.10 Understand before you lecture 42,
4.11 Chapter summary 43
4.12 Chapter checklist 44
5 At the beginning of the lecture 46
5.1 The initial lack of attention 46
5.2 Start running from the gate 48
5.3 The 5 minute rule 49
5.4 Over performing is better than under performing,
at least initially 51
5.5 The review 52
5.6 Chapter summary 53
5.7 Chapter checklist 53
6 Things you should be aware of during the lecture 55
6.1 Noise levels 55
6.2 Verbal feedback 57
6.3 Visual feedback 58
6.4 Attention span of the typical audience 59
6.5 Chapter summary 61
6.6 Chapter checklist 61
7 Effective tools/tricks to energize your lecture 63
7.1 Be sincere, confront your mistakes directly 63
7.2 Maintain your command 66
7.3 Democratic lectures 67
7.4 Be on the offensive 71

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521703522
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-70352-9 - The Art of Lecturing: A Practical Guide to Successful University
Lectures and Business Presentations

Parham Aarabi
Frontmatter
More information

CONTENTS ix

7.5 Breaks, jokes, and other fun distractions

7.6 Personalization

7.7 Chapter summary
7.8 Chapter checklist

8 Common mistakes that turn good lectures into

disasters

8.1 Overconfidence disguised as arrogance

8.2 Packing too much into the lecture

8.3 Misconnection with the audience

8.4 Misusing overhead slides and PowerPoint presentations

8.5 Chapter summary
8.6 Chapter checklist

9 At the end of the lecture
9.1 Do not rush

9.2, Leave enough time for questions

9.3 Retain control until your last breath

9.4 Remember, the last coat of paint is the one that lasts

9.5 Chapter summary
9.6 Chapter checklist

10 The art of academic lecturing

10.1
10.2
10.3
10.4
10.5
10.6
10.7
10.8
10.9
10.10

The first lecture

Tests and exams — to kill or not to kill

Teaching assistants — the good, the bad, and the ...

Multi-section lecturing issues
Always remember the primary goal
Post-lecture interactions

Course load assessment

Academic presentations

Chapter summary

Chapter checklist

74
77
78
79

80
80
81
83
85
90
91

92
92
94
94
96
98
98

100
100
101
103
104
105
107
108
109
111
111

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521703522
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-70352-9 - The Art of Lecturing: A Practical Guide to Successful University

Lectures and Business Presentations
Parham Aarabi

Frontmatter

More information

x CONTENTS

11 Making lectures come to life through labs
11.1 The point of labs and practical experience
11.2  The relation between lectures and labs
11.3 What a lab should not be
11.4 The Vranesic lab-lecture model
11.5 Large scale labs
11.6 Chapter summary
11.7 Chapter checklist

12 Lecturing in non-academic contexts
12.1 The business presentation
12.2  The perfect answer
12.3 The acronym shield
12.4 Fifteen minutes
12.5 Professional lecturing
12.6 Political speeches versus academic lectures versus
business presentations
12.7 Chapter summary
12.8 Chapter checklist

13 The mechanics of professional presentations
13.1 The classic model
13.2  The shock model
13.3 A hybrid approach
13.4 Chapter summary
13.5 Chapter checklist

14  Final words
14.1 Be persistent
14.2 Don’t force things that are not meant to be
14.3 More art than science

14.4 Most important of all ...

About the Author

Index

113
113
115
116
117
118
119
120

121
121
123
124
126
127

128
129
129

131
131
137
141
145
146

148
148
150
151
153

155
157

© Cambridge University Press

www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521703522
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-70352-9 - The Art of Lecturing: A Practical Guide to Successful University
Lectures and Business Presentations

Parham Aarabi

Frontmatter

More information

Preface

This book consists of a personal account of lecturing principles and
methods which have worked well for me while teaching at Stanford
University and the University of Toronto. The target audience is
mainly professors who want to enhance their lecturing effectiveness,
graduate students who want to jump-start their lecturing careers, as
well as business professionals and politicians who are interested in
learning about large-audience lecturing strategies. The figure below
illustrates the main target and focus of this book.

This book is meant to be to the point and very clear in its pre-
sentation in order to be as accessible as possible. While the goal is for
this to be a fun, interesting, and unique book about lecturing, it can be
used as a supporting book for a short course on effective teaching and

lecturing. It should be kept in mind, however, that effective lecturing is

business executives

politicians

graduate students

focus of
this book

professors
lawyers X ' lecturers
instructors

A graphical view of the potential application areas of this book.

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521703522
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-70352-9 - The Art of Lecturing: A Practical Guide to Successful University
Lectures and Business Presentations

Parham Aarabi

Frontmatter

More information

xii PREFACE

primarily achieved by practice and experience, and not just by reading a
book. Itis only in conjunction with such experience that the knowledge
of certain facts, methodologies, and tactics becomes useful for lecturers.
Ideally, a short course on these principles, requiring approximately
10-12 hours (each hour covering a chapter of this book), would be
effective at illustrating the main points contained here. Such a course
should be more like a demonstration of the different issues related to
lecturing (i.e. a lecture on lectures) rather than a theoretical summari-
zation of the key points. Potentially, graduate students, academics,
business professionals, politicians, and anyone else interested in giving
lectures would benefit from a course based on the contents of this book.

This book and the contents therein have been made possible
by the direct and indirect advice and help of numerous individuals,
including Professors Jonathan Rose, Amir Keyvan Khandani, Ladan
Tahvildari, Tarek Abdelrahman, Paul Chow, Sergei Dmitrevsky,
Brendan Frey, Zvonko Vranesic, Lambertus Hesselink, Bernard
Widrow, and Safwat Zaky. Without their contributions and help,

I would still be a struggling lecturer back at Stanford University.
Finally, the thousands of students whom I have had the pleasure of
instructing in classes are the cornerstone of the ideas in this book.
Their advice, feedback, comments, questions, and complaints were
like navigation beacons that have to this day guided me through the
murky waters of lecturing dos and don’ts.

This book has also been particularly strengthened by the advice
and editorial comments of Pegah Aarabi and Ivana Konvalinka whose
detailed examination of the book I greatly appreciate. Also, I am
indebted to Sanaz Motahari-Asl for her significant help with some of
the lecturing photos that appear in this book.

Finally, it should be mentioned that, unlike the plethora of
books on lecturing, this book is really a first person account of the
art of lecturing. Things mentioned in this book may or may not be
applicable to every single lecturer. In other words, please use this book
and the information in it with caution.

© Cambridge University Press www.cambridge.org



http://www.cambridge.org/0521703522
http://www.cambridge.org
http://www.cambridge.org

