#### The Art of Lecturing

This simple and clear guide to lecturing is an example-based account of effective strategies for exciting and successful lectures for academic and business lecturers. From the lecturing mindset, combating fear and nervousness, to lecturing tricks and tactics, this book discusses a wide array of practical ideas that may surprise and help even the most experienced public speakers and lecturers. The author provides unique insights into lecturing for twenty-first century audiences, based on his academic and non-academic lecturing experiences at the University of Toronto and Stanford University; experiences which have resulted in numerous institutional, provincial, and international teaching and lecturing awards.

Further resources for this title, including lecture slides and videos of presentations and lectures, are available online from www.cambridge.org/9780521876100

PARHAM AARABI is the founder and director of the Artificial Perception Laboratory at the University of Toronto. He has won many awards for teaching, including the IEEE Mac Van Valkenburg Early Career Teaching Award, an international award given for 'inspirational classroom instruction', in 2004.

# The Art of Lecturing

## A Practical Guide to Successful University Lectures and Business Presentations

by

PARHAM AARABI University of Toronto, Canada



> CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS Cambridge, New York, Melbourne, Madrid, Cape Town, Singapore, São Paulo

Cambridge University Press The Edinburgh Building, Cambridge CB2 8RU, UK

Published in the United States of America by Cambridge University Press, New York

www.cambridge.org Information on this title: www.cambridge.org/9780521876100

© Cambridge University Press 2007

This publication is in copyright. Subject to statutory exception and to the provisions of relevant collective licensing agreements, no reproduction of any part may take place without the written permission of Cambridge University Press.

First published 2007

Printed in the United Kingdom at the University Press, Cambridge

A catalog record for this publication is available from the British Library

ISBN 978-0-521-87610-0 hardback ISBN 978-0-521-70352-9 paperback

Cambridge University Press has no responsibility for the persistence or accuracy of URLs for external or third-party internet websites referred to in this publication, and does not guarantee that any content on such websites is, or will remain, accurate or appropriate.

> To all who supported me, inspired me, stood by me, guided me, and lent me a hand when I fell down, thank you. You have always been the reason that I would get up every time that I would fall down. To all who kicked me when I was down, misled me when I was lost, and discouraged me when I failed, thank you. You have always been the reason that once I got up after falling down, I would rush forward with an ever greater energy, motivation, and focus.

#### Contents

Preface

naga	$\mathbf{v}_1$

1	Intr	oduction	1
	1.1	Conclusion	1
	1.2	A lecture	4
	1.3	The ingredients of a lecture	5
	1.4	Book motivation	6
	1.5	From a shy observer to an unorthodox lecturer – the story	
		of the author	7
2	The	lecturing mindset	15
	2.1	Motivating yourself	16
	2.2	Failing your way towards success	17
	2.3	Confronting your fears	18
	2.4	Re-channeling emotions	19
	2.5	Chapter summary	21
	2.6	Chapter checklist	22
3	Old	school basics	23
	3.1	The internet generation audience	23
	3.2	Don't believe everything they tell you!	24
	3.3	Think before preparing	26
	3.4	Prepare and rehearse	26
	3.5	Chapter summary	28
	3.6	Chapter checklist	28
4	Ger	neral lecturing principles	29
	4.1	Lecture effectiveness	29
	4.2	The narrow channel model	30

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-70352-9 - The Art of Lecturing: A Practical Guide to Successful University
Lectures and Business Presentations
Parham Aarabi
Frontmatter
More information

viii CONTENTS

	4.3	Be unique	32
	4.4	Be honest	34
	4.5	Be aware of your audience	35
	4.6	Connect with the audience	36
	4.7	Simplify and focus	38
	4.8	Remove any and all biases	40
	4.9	Care	41
	4.10	Understand before you lecture	42
	4.11	Chapter summary	43
	4.12	Chapter checklist	44
5	At t	he beginning of the lecture	46
	5.1	The initial lack of attention	46
	5.2	Start running from the gate	48
	5.3	The 5 minute rule	49
	5.4	Over performing is better than under performing,	
		at least initially	51
	5.5	The review	52
	5.6	Chapter summary	53
	5.7	Chapter checklist	53
6	Thiı	ngs you should be aware of during the lecture	55
	6.1	Noise levels	55
	6.2	Verbal feedback	57
	6.3	Visual feedback	58
	6.4	Attention span of the typical audience	59
	6.5	Chapter summary	61
	6.6	Chapter checklist	61
7	Effe	ctive tools/tricks to energize your lecture	63
	7.1	Be sincere, confront your mistakes directly	63
	7.2	Maintain your command	66
	7.3	Democratic lectures	67
	7.4	Be on the offensive	71

CONTENTS	ix
----------	----

	7.5	Breaks, jokes, and other fun distractions	74
	7.6	Personalization	77
	7.7	Chapter summary	78
	7.8	Chapter checklist	79
8	Con	nmon mistakes that turn good lectures into	
	disa	sters	80
	8.1	Overconfidence disguised as arrogance	80
	8.2	Packing too much into the lecture	81
	8.3	Misconnection with the audience	83
	8.4	Misusing overhead slides and PowerPoint presentations	85
	8.5	Chapter summary	90
	8.6	Chapter checklist	91
9	At t	he end of the lecture	92
	9.1	Do not rush	92
	9.2	Leave enough time for questions	94
	9.3	Retain control until your last breath	94
	9.4	Remember, the last coat of paint is the one that lasts	96
	9.5	Chapter summary	98
	9.6	Chapter checklist	98
10	Th	e art of academic lecturing	100
	10.	1 The first lecture	100
	10.	2 Tests and exams – to kill or not to kill	101
	10.	3 Teaching assistants – the good, the bad, and the	103
	10.	4 Multi-section lecturing issues	104
	10.	5 Always remember the primary goal	105
	10.	6 Post-lecture interactions	107
	10.	7 Course load assessment	108
	10.	8 Academic presentations	109
	10.	9 Chapter summary	111
	10.1	0 Chapter checklist	111

Cambridge University Press
978-0-521-70352-9 - The Art of Lecturing: A Practical Guide to Successful University
Lectures and Business Presentations
Parham Aarabi
Frontmatter
More information

x CONTENTS

11	Mak	ing lectures come to life through labs	113
	11.1	The point of labs and practical experience	113
	11.2	The relation between lectures and labs	115
	11.3	What a lab should not be	116
	11.4	The Vranesic lab-lecture model	117
	11.5	Large scale labs	118
	11.6	Chapter summary	119
	11.7	Chapter checklist	120
12	Lect	uring in non-academic contexts	121
	12.1	The business presentation	121
	12.2	The perfect answer	123
	12.3	The acronym shield	124
	12.4	Fifteen minutes	126
	12.5	Professional lecturing	127
	12.6	Political speeches versus academic lectures versus	
		business presentations	128
	12.7	Chapter summary	129
	12.8	Chapter checklist	129
13	The	mechanics of professional presentations	131
	13.1	The classic model	131
	13.2	The shock model	137
	13.3	A hybrid approach	141
	13.4	Chapter summary	145
	13.5	Chapter checklist	146
14	Fina	l words	148
	14.1	Be persistent	148
	14.2	Don't force things that are not meant to be	150
	14.3	More art than science	151
	14.4	Most important of all	153
	Aboi	it the Author	155
	Inde	X	157

### Preface

This book consists of a personal account of lecturing principles and methods which have worked well for me while teaching at Stanford University and the University of Toronto. The target audience is mainly professors who want to enhance their lecturing effectiveness, graduate students who want to jump-start their lecturing careers, as well as business professionals and politicians who are interested in learning about large-audience lecturing strategies. The figure below illustrates the main target and focus of this book.

This book is meant to be to the point and very clear in its presentation in order to be as accessible as possible. While the goal is for this to be a fun, interesting, and unique book about lecturing, it can be used as a supporting book for a short course on effective teaching and lecturing. It should be kept in mind, however, that effective lecturing is



A graphical view of the potential application areas of this book.

xii PREFACE

primarily achieved by practice and experience, and not just by reading a book. It is only in conjunction with such experience that the knowledge of certain facts, methodologies, and tactics becomes useful for lecturers. Ideally, a short course on these principles, requiring approximately 10–12 hours (each hour covering a chapter of this book), would be effective at illustrating the main points contained here. Such a course should be more like a demonstration of the different issues related to lecturing (i.e. a lecture on lectures) rather than a theoretical summarization of the key points. Potentially, graduate students, academics, business professionals, politicians, and anyone else interested in giving lectures would benefit from a course based on the contents of this book.

This book and the contents therein have been made possible by the direct and indirect advice and help of numerous individuals, including Professors Jonathan Rose, Amir Keyvan Khandani, Ladan Tahvildari, Tarek Abdelrahman, Paul Chow, Sergei Dmitrevsky, Brendan Frey, Zvonko Vranesic, Lambertus Hesselink, Bernard Widrow, and Safwat Zaky. Without their contributions and help, I would still be a struggling lecturer back at Stanford University. Finally, the thousands of students whom I have had the pleasure of instructing in classes are the cornerstone of the ideas in this book. Their advice, feedback, comments, questions, and complaints were like navigation beacons that have to this day guided me through the murky waters of lecturing dos and don'ts.

This book has also been particularly strengthened by the advice and editorial comments of Pegah Aarabi and Ivana Konvalinka whose detailed examination of the book I greatly appreciate. Also, I am indebted to Sanaz Motahari-Asl for her significant help with some of the lecturing photos that appear in this book.

Finally, it should be mentioned that, unlike the plethora of books on lecturing, this book is really a first person account of the art of lecturing. Things mentioned in this book may or may not be applicable to every single lecturer. In other words, please use this book and the information in it with caution.